TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Norseman Marine Products, Inc.		06/20/2006	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Washington Trust Bank		
Street Address:	2 Union Square, 601 Union Street		
Internal Address:	STE 4747		
City:	Seattle		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98101		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2492686	SAFE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)903-3739

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-628-7739

Email: georgerondeau@dwt.com
Correspondent Name: George C. Rondeau, Jr.
Address Line 1: 1501 Fourth Avenue

Address Line 2: STE 2600

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101-1688

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48205-28
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George C. Rondeau, Jr.
Signature:	/George C. Rondeau, Jr./

TRADEMARK REEL: 003336 FRAME: 0217

Date:	06/22/2006	
Total Attachments: 23		
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGE	REE#page1.tif	l
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGE	REE#page2.tif	l
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGE	REE#page3.tif	l
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGE	REE#page4.tif	
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGE	REE#page5.tif	
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGF	REE#page6.tif	
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGF	REE#page7.tif	
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGF	REE#page8.tif	
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGF	REE#page9.tif	
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGF	REE#page10.tif	
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGF	REE#page11.tif	
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGF	REE#page12.tif	
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGF	REE#page13.tif	
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGF	REE#page14.tif	
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGF	REE#page15.tif	
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGE	. •	l
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGE	REE#page17.tif	l
source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGF	REE#page18.tif	l

source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGREE#page19.tif source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGREE#page20.tif source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGREE#page21.tif source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGREE#page22.tif source=NORSEMAN MARINE SECUR AGREE#page23.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003336 FRAME: 0218

SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of June 16, 2006, by NORSEMAN MARINE PRODUCTS, INC., a Washington corporation (the "<u>Debtor</u>"), in favor of WASHINGTON TRUST BANK, a Washington state bank (the "Secured Party").

RECITALS

- A. SAFE Boats International L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company (the "Borrower") and the Secured Party are parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June, 16, 2006 (as amended, restated, modified, renewed, supplemented or extended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").
- B. It is a material condition precedent to the Secured Party's obligation to make the Loan under the Credit Agreement that the Debtor enter into this Agreement and grant to the Secured Party the security interests hereinafter provided to secure the obligations of the Borrower described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Debtor hereby agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Definitions; Interpretation.

- (a) Terms Defined in Credit Agreement. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given in the Credit Agreement.
- (b) Certain Defined Terms. As used in this Agreement, the following terms have the following meanings:
- "Affiliate" means any Person who, directly or indirectly, controls or is controlled by or is under common control with such Person.
- "Agreement" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the first paragraph of this document.
 - "Borrower" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in paragraph A of the Recitals.
 - "Collateral" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2(a).
- "Copyright License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting any right to any third party under any Copyright now or hereafter owned by the Debtor or which the Debtor otherwise has the right to license, or granting to the Debtor the right to use any Copyright now or hereafter owned by any third party, including those listed in Part (b) of Schedule 2 hereto, and all rights of the Debtor under any such agreement.

1

SEA 1816045v4 48205-28

TRADEMARK REEL: 003336 FRAME: 0219 "Copyrights" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by the Debtor: (i) all copyright rights in any work subject to the copyright laws of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished, whether as author, assignee, transferee or otherwise, including those listed in Part (a) of Schedule 2 hereto, and (ii) all registrations and applications for registration of any such copyright in the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings, supplemental registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar offices in any other country.

"Credit Agreement" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in paragraph A of the recitals.

"Debtor" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

"Default Rate" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 8.

"Event of Default" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 9.

"Fraudulent Transfer Laws" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 14.

"Intellectual Property" means the Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks and Trademark Licenses of the Debtor, all goodwill associated therewith and all rights to sue for infringement thereof.

"<u>License</u>" means any Patent License, Trademark License, Copyright License or other license or sublicense agreement to which the Debtor is a party, including those listed on <u>Schedules 2, 3</u> and <u>4</u> hereto.

"Patent License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by the Debtor or which the Debtor otherwise has the right to license, is in existence, or granting to the Debtor any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by any third party, is in existence, including those listed in Part (b) of Schedule 3 hereto, and all rights of the Debtor under any such agreement.

"Patents" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by the Debtor: (i) all letters patent of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, all registrations and recordings thereof, including those listed in Part (a) of Schedule 3 hereto, (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any similar offices in any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the equivalent thereof in any similar offices in any other country, and (iii) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

"Permitted Liens" means: (i) Liens securing Taxes which are not delinquent or which remain payable without penalty (excluding any Liens imposed pursuant to any of the provisions of ERISA) or the validity or amount of which is being contested or appealed in good faith by appropriate proceedings, so long as (A) adequate reserves or other appropriate provision, as shall be required in conformity with GAAP, shall have been made therefor, and (B) such contest proceedings or other actions by the Debtor (including, without limitation, filing appeal bonds, lien release bonds, or other instruments, or obtaining a court order) operate to stay the sale of any portion of the Collateral to satisfy such Taxes; (ii) Liens imposed by law (such as mechanics', processor's, materialmen's, carriers', warehousemen's and landlord's liens) incurred in good faith in the ordinary course of business which are not delinquent or which remain payable without penalty or the validity or amount of which is being contested or appealed in good faith by appropriate proceedings, so long as (A) adequate reserves or other appropriate provision, as shall be required in conformity with GAAP, shall have been made therefor, and (B) such contest proceedings or other actions by the Debtor (including, without limitation, filing appeal bonds, lien release bonds, or other instruments, or obtaining a court order) operate to stay the sale of any portion of the Collateral to satisfy the obligation secured by such Lien; and (iii) Liens arising in connection with worker's compensation, unemployment insurance, old age pensions and social security benefits which are not delinquent or which remain payable without penalty or the validity or amount of which is being contested or appealed in good faith by appropriate proceedings, so long as (A) adequate reserves or other appropriate provision, as shall be required in conformity with GAAP, shall have been made therefor, and (B) such contest proceedings or other actions by the Debtor (including, without limitation, filing appeal bonds, lien release bonds, or other instruments, or obtaining a court order) operate to stay the sale of any portion of the Collateral to satisfy the obligation secured by such Lien.

"Person" means any natural person, corporation, unincorporated organization, trust, joint stock company, joint venture, association, company, limited liability company, partnership or government, or any agency or political subdivision of any government.

"Secured Party" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

"Secured Obligations" means, collectively, the following indebtedness, liabilities and obligations:

- (i) all indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of the Borrower to Secured Party now or hereafter existing, whether joint or several, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent or due or to become due, howsoever evidenced, created, incurred or owing and whether or not evidenced by promissory notes or other evidences of indebtedness, arising under or in connection with the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or the transactions contemplated thereby and all modifications, renewals, extensions and rearrangements thereof and substitutions and replacements therefor;
- (ii) all indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of Debtor to Secured Party now or hereafter existing, whether joint or several, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent or due or to become due, howsoever evidenced, created, incurred or owing and whether or not evidenced by promissory notes or other evidences of indebtedness, and all

modifications, renewals, extensions and rearrangements thereof and substitutions and replacements therefor arising under or in connection with this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby; and

(iii) all accrued interest on any of the foregoing indebtedness, liabilities and obligations, whether accruing prior to or subsequent to the commencement of a bankruptcy or similar proceeding.

"Trademark License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by the Debtor or which the Debtor otherwise has the right to license, or granting to the Debtor any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any third party, including those listed in Part (b) of Schedule 4 hereto, and all rights of the Debtor under any such agreement.

"Trademarks" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by the Debtor: (i) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any State of the United States or any similar offices in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed in Part (a) of Schedule 4 hereto, except for "Intent to Use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Section 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed, (ii) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and (iii) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as the same may, from time to time, be in effect in the State of Washington; provided, however, in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of the security interest in any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of Washington, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions hereof relating to such attachment, perfection or priority and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions.

- (c) Terms Defined in UCC. Terms used in this Agreement that are defined in the UCC have the meanings given to them in the UCC, including, without limitation, the following which are capitalized herein: As-Extracted Collateral, Consumer Goods, Farm Products, General Intangible, Manufactured Home, Proceeds and Products.
- (d) Interpretation. Definitions given herein shall be equally applicable to both singular and plural forms of the terms therein defined and references herein to "he" or "it" shall be applicable to Persons whether masculine, feminine or neuter. References herein to any document including, without limitation, this Agreement shall be deemed a reference to such document as it now exists, and as, from time to time hereafter, the same may be amended. The term "including" is not limiting and means "including without limitation." References herein to

any section, subsection, Schedule or Annex shall, unless otherwise indicated, be deemed a reference to sections and subsections within and Schedules and Annexes to this Agreement.

2. Security Interest.

- (a) Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Debtor hereby grants, assigns and pledges to the Secured Party, its successors and assigns, a security interest, in all right, title or interest of the Debtor in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Debtor or in which the Debtor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"):
 - (i) all Intellectual Property;
 - (ii) all books and records pertaining to the assets and properties described in this Section 2(a); and
 - (iii) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and Products of any and all of the foregoing.
- (b) Debtor Remains Liable. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, (i) the Debtor shall remain liable under any contracts, agreements and other documents included in the Collateral, to the extent set forth therein, to perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, (ii) the exercise by the Secured Party of the rights hereunder shall not release the Debtor from any of its duties or obligations under such contracts, agreements and other documents included in the Collateral, and (iii) the Secured Party shall have no obligation or liability under any contracts, agreements and other documents included in the Collateral by reason of this Agreement, nor shall the Secured Party be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of the Debtor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any such contract, agreement or other document included in the Collateral hereunder.
- (c) Continuing Security Interest. The Debtor acknowledges and agrees that the security interest of the Secured Party in the Collateral (i) constitutes continuing collateral security for all of the Secured Obligations and (ii) except as provided in Section 10, is not to be construed as an assignment of any Intellectual Property.
- Secured Party at any time and from time to time to file in any relevant jurisdiction any initial financing statements and amendments thereto that contain the information required by Article 9 of the UCC of each applicable jurisdiction for the filing of any financing statement or amendment including whether the Debtor is an organization, the type of organization and any organizational identification number issued to the Debtor. The Debtor agrees to provide such information to the Secured Party promptly upon request. The Debtor also ratifies its authorization for the Secured Party to file in any relevant jurisdiction any initial financing statements or amendments thereto if filed prior to the date hereof. The Debtor further authorizes the Secured Party to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or United States Copyright Office (or any successor office or any similar office in any other country) such other

documents as may be necessary or advisable for the purpose of perfecting, confirming, continuing, enforcing or protecting the security interest granted by the Debtor, without the signature of the Debtor, and naming the Debtor as debtor and the Secured Party as secured party; provided, however, that prior to filing any documents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office after the date of this Agreement, the Secured Party will provide the Debtor with a copy of such document at least fifteen (15) days prior to filing such document and refrain from filing such document if the Debtor's outside legal counsel provides within such fifteen (15) day period a legal opinion which indicates that filing such document will limit, cancel or call into question the validity of, or have a material adverse effect on, the value of the related patent.

- 4. Representations and Warranties. The Debtor represents and warrants to the Secured Party that:
- (a) Existence and Power. The Debtor is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Washington, is qualified to do business in each other jurisdiction where the conduct of its business or the ownership of its properties requires such qualification, and has full power, authority and legal right to carry on its business as presently conducted, to own and operate its properties and assets, and to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement.
- (b) Authorization. The execution, delivery and performance by the Debtor of this Agreement has been duly authorized by all necessary action of the Debtor, does not require any shareholder approval or the approval or consent of any trustee or the holders of any Indebtedness of the Debtor, does not contravene any law, regulation, rule or order binding on it or its articles of incorporation or bylaws and does not contravene the provisions of or constitute a default under any indenture, mortgage, contract or other agreement or instrument to which the Debtor is a party or by which the Debtor or any of its properties may be bound or affected.
- (c) Governmental Approvals, Etc. No Governmental Approval or filing or registration with any Governmental Authority is required for the making and performance by the Debtor of this Agreement or in connection with any of the transactions contemplated hereby.
- (d) Binding Obligation. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Debtor and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Debtor, enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- (e) Litigation. There are no actions, proceedings, investigations, or claims against or affecting the Debtor now pending before any court, arbitrator or Governmental Authority (nor to the knowledge of the Debtor has any thereof been threatened nor does any basis exist therefor) which if determined adversely to the Debtor would be likely to have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the Debtor or to result in a judgment or order (in excess of insurance coverage) for more than \$100,000 in any one case or \$250,000 in the aggregate, except as otherwise previously disclosed to Secured Party in writing.
- (f) Legal Name; State of Incorporation. The Debtor's chief executive office and chief place of business is located at 8201 Orchard Avenue SE, Port Orchard, WA 98366, and the Debtor keeps its books and records at such location. The Debtor's exact

corporate name is Norseman Marine Products, Inc., the jurisdiction of its incorporation is the State of Washington and the identification number given by its jurisdiction of incorporation is 601-337-375.

- (g) Location of Tangible Collateral. The location of all tangible Collateral owned by each Debtor is as shown in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (as updated from time to time).
- (h) Ownership and Authority. The Debtor is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Collateral (or, in the case of after-acquired Collateral, at the time the Debtor acquires rights in such Collateral, will be the sole legal and beneficial owner thereof) and has the right, power and authority to grant to the Secured Party a security interest in such Collateral pursuant hereto and to execute, deliver and perform its obligations in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The Debtor is not a party to any material license or any material lease that contains legally enforceable restrictions on the granting of a security interest therein.
- (i) Validity of Security Interest. The security interest granted by the Debtor pursuant to this Agreement constitutes (i) a legal and valid security interest which is enforceable against the Collateral in which the Debtor now has rights and will create a security interest which is enforceable against the Collateral in which the Debtor hereafter acquires rights at the time the Debtor acquires any such rights; and (ii) when properly perfected by filing or otherwise, such security interest shall constitute a valid perfected security interest in the Collateral, in which the Debtor now has rights, and will have a perfected security interest in the Collateral in which the Debtor hereafter acquires rights at the time the Debtor acquires any such rights, to the extent that a security interest may be perfected by filing or otherwise under the UCC or by filing an appropriate notice with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, in each case securing the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations. The security interest of the Secured Party in the Collateral is and shall be prior to any other Lien on any of the Collateral, other than Permitted Liens.
- (j) Absence of Other Liens. The Debtor has not filed or consented to the filing of (i) any financing statement or analogous document under the UCC or any other applicable laws covering any Collateral, (ii) any assignment in which the Debtor assigns any Collateral or any security agreement or similar instrument covering any Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, or (iii) any assignment in which the Debtor assigns any Collateral or any security agreement or similar instrument covering any Collateral with any Governmental Authority, which financing statement or analogous document, assignment, security agreement or similar instrument is still in effect, other than, in each case, with respect to a Permitted Lien.
- (k) Types of Collateral. None of the Collateral consists of, or is the Proceeds of, As-Extracted Collateral, timber to be cut, Consumer Goods, Farm Products or Manufactured Homes.
- (1) Consents. Except for (i) the filing or recording of UCC financing statements, (ii) the filing of appropriate notices with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office or (iii) obtaining control to perfect the security interest granted by the Debtor pursuant hereto, no consent or authorization of, filing with, or

other act by or in respect of, any arbitrator or Governmental Authority and no consent of any other Person (including any stockholder, member or creditor of the Debtor), is required (A) for the grant by the Debtor of the security interest in the Collateral pursuant hereto or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by the Debtor or (B) for the perfection of the security interest or the exercise by the Secured Party of the rights and remedies provided for in this Agreement.

(m) Intellectual Property.

- (i) Schedules 2, 3 and 4 hereto include, respectively, all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks owned by or licensed (pursuant to a written license) by or to the Debtor as of the date hereof that are material or necessary to the Debtor's conduct of its business.
- (ii) All Intellectual Property of the Debtor is valid, subsisting, unexpired, enforceable and has not been abandoned, and the Debtor is legally entitled to use each of its tradenames.
- (iii) Except for the Intellectual Property duly and validly licensed by the Debtor to the Borrower pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark License Agreement between the Debtor and the Borrower, dated September 1, 2000, as amended by Addendum A, dated April 1, 2005, and Addendum B, dated October 6, 2005, none of the Intellectual Property of the Debtor is the subject of any licensing or franchise agreement.
- (iv) Except for any limitations arising out of the pending re-examination of patent number 5,282,436 and the issued re-examinations of patent numbers 5,647,297 and 5,870,965, no holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any Governmental Authority which would limit, cancel or question the validity of any Intellectual Property of the Debtor. Any limitations arising out of such pending re-examination and such issued re-examinations have not and will not have a material adverse effect on the value or utility of the related patents.
- (v) Except for any limitations arising out of the pending re-examination of patent number 5,282,436 and the issued re-examinations of patent numbers 5,647,297 and 5,870,965, no action or proceeding is pending seeking to limit, cancel or question the validity of any Intellectual Property of the Debtor, or which, if adversely determined, would have a material adverse effect on the value of any such Intellectual Property. Any limitations arising out of such pending re-examination and such issued re-examinations have not and will not have a material adverse effect on the value or utility of the related patents.
- (vi) All applications pertaining to the Intellectual Property of the Debtor have been duly and properly filed, and all registrations or letters patent pertaining to such Intellectual Property have been duly and properly issued and assigned to Debtor with such assignments recorded, and all of such Intellectual Property is subsisting, valid and enforceable.
- (vii) The Debtor has not made any assignment or agreement in conflict with the security interest of the Secured Party in Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property.

- 5. Covenants. Until the Borrower's payment in full of the Loan and performance of all other obligations of the Borrower under the Loan Documents, and so long as any Secured Obligations of the Debtor to the Secured Party shall be outstanding, the Debtor shall:
- (a) Defense of Collateral. At its own cost and expense, take any and all actions necessary to defend title to the Collateral against all Persons and to defend the security interest of the Secured Party in the Collateral and the priority thereof against any Lien.
- **(b)** Preservation of Collateral. Maintain, preserve and protect the tangible Collateral; not use the Collateral in violation of the provisions of this Agreement or any other agreement relating to the Collateral or any policy insuring the Collateral or any applicable laws.
- (c) Change of Name, Identity or Structure. Not change its name, its state of formation or entity structure, nor move the location of its chief executive office or its records concerning the Collateral unless the Debtor shall have given the Secured Party prior written notice of such move or change.
- (d) Location of Collateral. Promptly notify the Secured Party in writing of any change in the location of any office or facility at which Collateral owned by it (including the establishment of any such new office or facility) with a book value in excess of \$25,000 is located.
- (e) Maintenance of Records; Inspection. Maintain, at its own cost and expense, such complete and accurate records with respect to the Collateral owned by it as is consistent with its current practices and in accordance with such prudent and standard practices used in industries that are the same as or similar to those in which the Debtor is engaged, but in any event to include complete accounting records indicating all payments and proceeds received with respect to any part of the Collateral, mark its books and records to reflect the security interest of the Secured Party in such Collateral, and, at such time or times as the Secured Party may reasonably request, promptly provide the Secured Party with a duly certified listing in form and detail satisfactory to the Secured Party showing the identity, amount and location of any and all Collateral. The Secured Party shall at all reasonable times have free access to the Debtor's ledgers, books of account and other written or electronic records evidencing or relating to the Collateral and the right to make and retain copies or memorandum of same, and shall after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default have the right to be present at the Debtor's place of business to receive all communications and remittances relating to the Collateral.
- (f) Taxes. Pay promptly when due all taxes and other governmental charges, all Liens and all other charges now or hereafter imposed upon, relating to or affecting any of the Collateral, except for taxes and other governmental charges the validity or amount of which is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings upon stay of execution of the enforcement thereof.
- (g) Notices, Reports and Information. (i) Promptly notify the Secured Party of any material claim made or asserted against the Collateral by any Person and of any change in the composition of the Collateral or other event which could materially adversely affect the value

of the Collateral or the security interest of the Secured Party therein; (ii) upon the request of the Secured Party promptly provide to the Secured Party such statements, listings and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports and other information in connection with the Collateral as the Secured Party may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail; and (iii) upon request of the Secured Party make such demands and requests for information and reports as the Debtor is entitled to make in respect of the Collateral.

(h) Copyrights.

- (i) Employ for each material work subject to any Copyright such notice of copyright as may be required by law to secure copyright protection or give notice of the Copyright.
- (ii) (A) Not do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any Copyright may become invalidated and not do any act, or knowingly omit to do any act, whereby any material Copyright may become injected into the public domain; (B) promptly notify the Secured Party immediately if it knows, or has reason to know, that any Copyright could reasonably be expected to become injected into the public domain or of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in any court or tribunal in the United States or any other country) regarding the Debtor's ownership of any such Copyright or its validity; (C) take all commercially reasonable steps as it shall deem appropriate under the circumstances, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of each Copyright owned by the Debtor, which the Debtor reasonably determines are necessary or desirable for the conduct of its business, including filing of applications for renewal where necessary; and (D) promptly notify the Debtor of any material infringement of any Copyright of the Debtor of which it becomes aware (with respect to Copyrights that the Debtor reasonably determines is necessary or desirable for the conduct of its business) and take such actions as it shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Copyright, including, where appropriate, the bringing of suit for infringement, seeking injunctive relief and seeking to recover any and all damages for such infringement.
- (iii) Except for licenses to third parties in the ordinary course of business, not make any assignment or agreement in conflict with the security interest of the Secured Party in Collateral consisting of Copyrights.

(i) Patents and Trademarks.

(i) (A) Continue to use each Trademark, which the Debtor reasonably determines is necessary or desirable for the conduct of its business, in order to maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (B) maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (C) employ such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration, (D) not adopt or use any trademark unless the Secured Party shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Agreement, and (E) not (and not permit any

licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any such Trademark may become invalidated, abandoned, expired or cancelled.

- (ii) Not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any Patent, which the Debtor reasonably determines is necessary or desirable for the conduct of its business, may become invalidated, abandoned, expired, unenforceable or dedicated to the public or disclaimed in part or whole.
- (iii) Promptly notify the Secured Party if it knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any Patent or Trademark may become invalid, abandoned, expired, unenforceable, cancelled or dedicated to the public or disclaimed in part or whole, or of any adverse determination or development (including, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court or tribunal in any country) regarding the Debtor's ownership of any such Patent or Trademark or its right to register the same or to keep, maintain and use the same.
- (iv) Take all reasonable and necessary steps, including, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application, to obtain the relevant registration and to maintain each registration of the Patents and Trademarks, which the Debtor reasonably determines is necessary or desirable for the conduct of its business, including filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability.
- (v) Promptly after learning thereof, notify the Secured Party that any Patent or Trademark included in the Collateral is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party and, if such Patent or Trademark is necessary or desirable for the conduct of the Debtor's business, then promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, to seek injunctive relief where appropriate and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution, or take such other actions as it shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Patent or Trademark.
- (vi) Except for licenses to third parties in the ordinary course of business, not make any assignment or agreement in conflict with the security interest of the Secured Party in Collateral consisting of Patents or Trademarks.
- (j) New Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks. Whenever the Debtor, either by itself or through an agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall file an application for or seek the registration of (i) any Patent or Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof or (ii) any Copyright with the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any country or any political subdivision thereof, the Debtor shall report such filing to the Secured Party within five (5) Business Days after the last day of the fiscal quarter in which such filing occurs. Any such applications and issued registrations or letters patent shall be subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and upon request of the Secured Party, the Debtor shall

execute and deliver any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Secured Party may request to evidence the Secured Party's security interest in any Patent, Trademark or Copyright and the goodwill and General Intangibles of the Debtor relating thereto or represented thereby.

- 6. Further Assurances. The Debtor agrees, at its own expense, to execute, acknowledge, deliver and cause to be duly filed all such further instruments and documents (including, without limitation, vehicle title applications and registrations) and take all such actions as the Secured Party may from time to time request to better assure, preserve, protect and perfect the security interest of the Secured Party in the Collateral and the rights and remedies of the Secured Party hereunder, including, without limitation, the payment of any fees and taxes required in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the granting of such security interest and the filing of any financing statements (including, without limitation, fixture filings) or other documents in connection herewith or therewith. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Debtor hereby authorizes the Secured Party, with prompt notice thereof to the Debtor, to supplement this Agreement by supplementing Schedules 2, 3 and 4 hereto or adding additional schedules hereto to specifically identify any asset or item that may constitute Copyrights, Licenses, Patents or Trademarks; provided, however, that the Debtor shall have the right, exercisable within ten (10) days after it has been notified by the Secured Party of the specific identification of such Collateral, to advise the Secured Party in writing of any inaccuracy of the representations and warranties made by the Debtor hereunder with respect to such Collateral.
- 7. Inspection and Verification. The Secured Party shall have the right, at any reasonable time, and from time to time, to inspect the Collateral, all records related thereto (and make copies of and abstracts from such records) and the premises upon which any of the Collateral is located, to discuss the affairs, finances and accounts of the Debtor with any of its officers or directors and, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, with the Debtor's independent accountants and to verify under reasonable procedures the validity, amount, quality, quantity, value, condition and status of, or any other matter relating to, the Collateral.
- Appointment of Secured Party. Until payment in full of the Loan and performance of all other obligations of Debtor under the Loan Documents, and so long as any Secured Obligations of the Debtor to the Secured Party shall be outstanding, the Debtor does hereby designate and appoint the Secured Party its true and lawful attorney coupled with an interest and with power irrevocable, after an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this Agreement and taking any action and executing any instrument that the Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes hereof, including, without limitation, all of the following: (i) execute any and all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for the Secured Party to use the Intellectual Property and grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license or sublicense with respect to any Intellectual Property; (ii) execute any and all endorsements, assignments or other documents and instruments necessary to sell, lease, assign, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Collateral; and (iii) execute any and all such other documents and instruments, and do any and all acts and things for and on behalf of the Debtor, which the Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable to maintain, protect, realize upon and preserve the Collateral and the Secured Party's security interest therein and to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement.

The acceptance of this appointment by the Secured Party shall not obligate it to perform any duty, covenant or obligation required to be performed by the Debtor under or by virtue of the Collateral or to take any action in connection therewith. All expenses incurred by the Secured Party in connection with exercising any of its rights under this Section shall bear interest at a per annum rate equal to five percent (5%) above the Prime Rate (changing as such Prime Rate changes) (the "Default Rate") from the date incurred until repaid by the Debtor. All amounts described in this Section shall be repayable by the Debtor on demand and the Debtor's obligation to make such repayment shall constitute an additional Secured Obligation.

- 9. Events of Default. The occurrence of any of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default":
- (a) an Event of Default as defined in the Credit Agreement shall have occurred and be continuing;
- (b) any representation or warranty made or deemed made by the Debtor under or in connection with this Agreement shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made or deemed made; or
- (c) the Debtor shall fail to perform or observe any other covenant, obligation or term of this Agreement and such failure shall continue unremedied for a period of thirty (30) days after the earlier of (i) the date upon which written notice thereof shall have been given to the Debtor by the Secured Party or (ii) the date upon which the Debtor knew or reasonably should have known of such failure.

10. Remedies.

- (a) General Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur, the Secured Party shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to it in this Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC and other applicable laws. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Debtor agrees that the Secured Party may:
 - (i) require the Debtor to assemble all or any part of the Collateral and make it available to the Secured Party at any place and time designated by the Secured Party;
 - (ii) peaceably and without notice enter any premises of the Debtor, take possession of any of the Collateral, remove or dispose of all or part of the Collateral on any premises or elsewhere, and otherwise collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon all or any part of the Collateral, and demand, give receipt for, settle, renew, extend, exchange, compromise, adjust, or sue for all or any part of the Collateral, as the Secured Party may determine;
 - (iii) cause the security interest of the Secured Party with respect to any of the Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property to become an assignment, transfer and conveyance of any or all such Collateral by the Debtor to the Secured Party, or to license or sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any such Collateral throughout the world on such terms and conditions

and in such manner as the Secured Party shall determine (other than in violation of any then-existing licensing arrangements to the extent that waivers cannot be obtained);

- (iv) secure the appointment of a receiver of the Collateral or any part thereof to the extent and in the manner provided by applicable laws;
- (v) sell, resell, lease, use, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of any or all of the Collateral in its then condition or following any commercially reasonable preparation or processing (utilizing in connection therewith any of the Debtor's assets, without charge or liability to the Secured Party therefor) at public or private sale or at any broker's board or on any securities exchange, by one or more contracts, in one or more parcels, at the same or different times, for cash or credit, or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk, all as the Secured Party deems advisable.
- Sale of Collateral. Each purchaser at any sale pursuant to this Agreement shall hold the property sold absolutely, free from any claim or right on the part of the Debtor, and the Debtor hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable laws, all rights of redemption, stay and appraisal which the Debtor now has or may at any time in the future have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted. Neither the Secured Party's compliance with the UCC or any other applicable law, in the conduct of any sale made pursuant to this Agreement, nor its disclaimer of any warranties relating to the Collateral, shall be considered to adversely affect the commercial reasonableness of such sale. The Secured Party shall give the Debtor ten (10) days' written notice (which the Debtor agrees is reasonable notice within the meaning of Section 9A-612 of the UCC) of the Secured Party's intention to make any sale of Collateral. The Secured Party shall not be obligated to make any sale of any Collateral if it shall determine not to do so, regardless of the fact that notice of sale of such Collateral shall have been given. The Secured Party may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for sale, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which the same was so adjourned. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable laws, the Secured Party may bid for or purchase the Collateral or any part thereof offered for sale and may make payment on account thereof by using any claim then due and payable to the Secured Party from the Debtor as a credit against the purchase price and the Secured Party may, upon compliance with the terms of sale, hold, retain and dispose of such property without further accountability to the Debtor therefor. The Debtor agrees to pay any deficiency remaining after collection or realization by the Secured Party on the Collateral.
- (c) License. For the purpose of enabling the Secured Party to exercise its rights and remedies under this Section or otherwise in connection with this Agreement, the Debtor hereby grants to the Secured Party an irrevocable, non-exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to the Debtor) to use, license or sub-license any of the Collateral now owned or hereafter acquired by the Debtor, and wherever the same may be located.
- (d) Retention of Collateral. The Secured Party may, after providing the notices required by Section 9A-620(a) of the UCC or otherwise complying with any requirement of applicable law, accept or retain the Collateral or any part thereof in satisfaction of the Secured

Obligations. Unless and until the Secured Party shall have provided such notices, however, the Secured Party shall not be deemed to have retained any Collateral in satisfaction of any Secured Obligations for any reason.

- (e) Duty of Care. Except for the exercise of reasonable care in the custody of any Collateral in its possession and the accounting for moneys actually received by it hereunder, the Secured Party shall have no duty as to any Collateral or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against prior parties or any other rights pertaining to any Collateral. The Secured Party shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of Collateral in its possession if such Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equal to that which the Secured Party accords its own property. Neither the Secured Party nor any of its Affiliates, directors, officers, employees, counsel, agents and attorneys-in-fact shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon all or any part of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of the Debtor or otherwise.
- sale or other disposition or collection of Collateral, and any other amounts received in respect of the Collateral the application of which is not otherwise provided for herein, shall be applied: first, to payment of any costs, expenses and fees, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees (including allocated costs of in-house counsel), incurred by the Secured Party in connection with sale or other disposition or collection of the Collateral; second, to payment of any all costs, expenses and fees, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees (including allocated costs of in-house counsel), payable to the Secured Party under this Agreement; third, to payment in full of the Secured Obligations (to the extent not included in clause first or second above) in accordance with the Credit Agreement; and fourth, the balance, if any, after all of the Secured Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full, to the Debtor or as otherwise required by law. The Secured Party shall have absolute discretion as to the time of application of any such proceeds, moneys or balances in accordance with this Agreement. The Debtor shall remain liable to the Secured Party for any deficiency which exists after any sale or other disposition or collection of the Collateral.
- Certain Waivers. The Debtor hereby consents to all terms and conditions of agreements heretofore or hereafter made between the Secured Party and the Borrower (including without limitation the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement, dated as of June 16, 2006, by and between the Borrower and Secured Party, and any other agreement or instrument related to or arising out of the extension of credit by the Secured Party to the Borrower) and further consents that the Secured Party may without further consent or disclosure and without affecting or releasing the obligations of the Secured Party hereunder: (a) surrender, exchange, release. assign, or sell any collateral or waive, release, assign, sell, or subordinate any security interest, in whole or in part; (b) waive or delay the exercise of any rights or remedies of the Secured Party against the Borrower; (c) waive or delay the exercise of any rights or remedies of the Secured Party against any guarantor or surety; (d) waive or delay the exercise of any rights or remedies of the Secured Party in respect of any collateral or security interest now or hereafter held; (e) release any guarantor or surety; (f) renew, extend, waive or modify the terms of any Secured Obligation or the obligations of any guarantor or surety, or any instrument or agreement evidencing the same; (g) renew, extend, waive or modify the terms of any deed of trust. mortgage, pledge, assignment, security agreement, hypothecation agreement or other security

document; (h) apply payments received from the Borrower, any guarantor or surety or from any collateral, to any indebtedness, liability, or obligations of the Borrower or such guarantor or surety whether or not a Secured Obligation hereunder; and (i) realize on any security interest, judicially or nonjudicially, with or without preservation of a deficiency judgment. Without limiting the terms of the preceding sentence in this Section, the Debtor waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable laws, (i) any right of redemption with respect to the Collateral, whether before or after sale hereunder, and all rights, if any, of marshalling of the Collateral or other collateral or security for the Secured Obligations; (ii) any right to require the Secured Party (A) to proceed against any person, (B) to exhaust any other collateral or security for any of the Secured Obligations, (C) to pursue any remedy in the Secured Party's power, or (D) to make or give any presentments, demands for performance, notices of nonperformance, protests, notices of protests or notices of dishonor in connection with any of the Collateral; and (iii) all claims, damages, and demands against the Secured Party arising out of the repossession, retention, sale or application of the proceeds of any sale of the Collateral.

- 12. Subrogation. Until all of the Secured Obligations shall have been finally and indefeasibly paid and performed in full, the Debtor waives the exercise of any claim, right or remedy, direct or indirect, that the Debtor now has or may hereafter have against the Borrower or any of its assets in connection with this Agreement, whether such claim, right or remedy arises in equity, under contract, by statute, under common law or otherwise.
- 13. Reinstatement of Obligations. In the event that all or any portion of the Secured Obligations are paid by the Debtor or the Borrower, the obligation of the Debtor hereunder shall continue and remain in full force and effect or be reinstated, as the case may be, in the event that all or any part of such payment(s) are rescinded or recovered directly or indirectly from the Secured Party as a preference, fraudulent transfer or otherwise, and any such payments which are so rescinded or recovered shall constitute Secured Obligations for all purposes under this Agreement.
- Limitation of Liability. Anything contained in this Agreement, the Credit 14. Agreement or any other document or agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, if any Fraudulent Transfer Law is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be applicable to the obligations of the Debtor under this Agreement, the obligations of the Debtor hereunder shall be limited to a maximum aggregate amount equal to the largest amount that would not render the Debtor's obligations hereunder subject to avoidance as a fraudulent transfer or conveyance under Section 548 of the Bankruptcy Code of the United States or any applicable provisions of comparable state law (collectively, the "Fraudulent Transfer Laws"), in each case after giving effect to all other liabilities of the Debtor, contingent or otherwise, that are relevant under the Fraudulent Transfer Laws (specifically excluding, however, any liabilities of the Debtor in respect of intercompany indebtedness to the Borrower to the extent that such indebtedness would be discharged in an amount equal to the amount paid by the Debtor hereunder) and after giving effect as assets to the value (as determined under the applicable provisions of the Fraudulent Transfer Laws) of any rights to subrogation, reimbursement, indemnification or contribution of the Debtor pursuant to applicable law or pursuant to the terms of any agreement.
- 15. Expenses Incurred. The Secured Party is not required to, but may, at its option, pay any Tax, insurance premium, filing or recording fees, or other charges payable by the Debtor

TRADEMARK REEL: 003336 FRAME: 0234

hereunder and any such amount shall bear interest at the Default Rate from the date of payment until repaid. The Debtor agrees to pay or reimburse the Secured Party on demand for all expenses including, without limitation, attorneys' fees (including allocated charges of internal legal counsel), incurred by the Secured Party in connection with (i) the custody or preservation of, or the sale of, collection from or other realization upon any of the Collateral (including, without limitation, all expenses of sales and collections of the Collateral), (ii) the exercise, enforcement or protection of any of the rights of the Secured Party under this Agreement (including, without limitation, all such costs and expenses incurred during any "workout" or restructuring in respect of the credit extended under the Credit Agreement and during any legal proceeding, including, without limitation, any proceeding under any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar debtor relief laws) or (iii) the failure of the Debtor to perform or observe any its obligations under this Agreement, and any such amount shall bear interest at the Default Rate from the date such expenditures are made by the Secured Party until repaid; provided that the Secured Party acknowledges that so long as no Event of Default has occurred and except with respect to amendments or modifications of the Agreement, the ongoing costs of administering and monitoring the Collateral shall be at the expense of the Secured Party. All amounts described in this Section shall be repayable by the Debtor on demand and the Debtor's obligation to make such repayment shall constitute an additional Secured Obligation.

16. Notices. All notices and other communications provided for in this Agreement shall be in writing or (unless otherwise specified) by telex, telegram or telephonic facsimile transmission and shall be mailed (with air mail postage prepaid) or sent by air courier (with air freight prepaid) or delivered to each party at the address set forth below, or at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to each other party. Except as otherwise specified, all such notices and communications if duly given or made shall be effective upon receipt.

NORSEMA	N MARINE PRODUCTS, INC.	WASHINGT	TON TRUST BANK
Address:	8201 Orchard Avenue SE	Address:	601 Union Street, Suite 4747
	Port Orchard, WA 98366		Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone:_			Attn: Rod MacRae
Telefax:		•	Vice President
		Telephone:	(206) 667-8983
		Telefax	(206) 667-8980

17. No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies. No failure by the Secured Party to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right, power or remedy under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or remedy hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power, or remedy. The exercise of any right, power, or remedy shall in no event constitute a cure or waiver of any Event of Default or prejudice the rights of the Secured Party in the exercise of any

right hereunder. The rights and remedies provided herein are cumulative and not exclusive of any right or remedy provided by law.

- 18. Assignment. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective Successors and assigns, except that the Debtor may not assign or otherwise transfer all or any part of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, and any such assignment or transfer purported to be made without such consent shall be ineffective. The Secured Party may at any time assign or otherwise transfer part of its interest under this Agreement (including assignments for security and sales of participations), and to the extent of any such assignment, the assignee shall have the same rights and benefits against the Debtor and otherwise under this Agreement (including, without limitation, the right of setoff) as if such assignee were the Secured Party.
- 19. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington (excluding its conflict of laws rules), except to the extent the perfection or priority of the security interest granted by the Debtor in the Collateral pursuant hereto, or the remedies provided for herein are governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the State of Washington.
- 20. Entire Agreement; Amendment, Etc. This Agreement comprise the complete, final and integrated agreement of the parties hereto on the subject matter hereof and thereof and supersede all prior agreements, written or oral, on such subject matter. This Agreement may not be amended or modified except by written agreement of the Secured Party and the Debtor, and no provision of this Agreement may be waived except in writing and then only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.
- 21. Severability. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall as to such jurisdiction be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the parties waive any provision of law which renders any provision hereof prohibited or unenforceable in any respect.
- 22. No Inconsistent Requirements. The Debtor acknowledges that this Agreement and the other Loan Documents may contain covenants and other terms and provisions variously stated regarding the same or similar matters, and agrees that all such covenants, terms and provisions are cumulative and all shall be performed and satisfied in accordance with their respective terms.
- 23. Collateral Release. Upon payment in full of all Secured Obligations, the security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement shall terminate and all rights in the Collateral shall revert to the Debtor. Upon any such termination, the Secured Party will, at the Debtor's expense, promptly execute and deliver all release documents as the Debtor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination and reversion.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Debtor has caused this Agreement to be executed by its officers or agents thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

DEBTOR:

NORSEMAN MARINE PRODUCTS, INC., a Washington limited liability company

William M. Hansen, President

LOCATION OF COLLATERAL

8201 Orchard Avenue SE Port Orchard, WA 98360

COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT LICENSES

Part (a). Copyrights.

None.

Part (b). Copyright Licenses.

None.

21

SEA 1816045v4 48205-28

TRADEMARK REEL: 003336 FRAME: 0239

PATENTS AND PATENT LICENSES

Part (a). Patents.

File No.	Country	Status	Pat. No.	Issue Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Туре
SABI-1- 6167	United States	Re-Exam	5,282,436	1-Feb-94	07/821,979	15-Jan-92	Foam Stabilized Watercraft
SABI-1- 6821	Canada	Pending			2,087,240	13-Jan-93	Foam Stabilized Watercraft
SABI-1- 7804	United States	Re-Exam	5,647,297	15-Jul-97	08/283,582	1-Aug-94	Foam Stabilized Watercraft
SABI-1- 10603	United States	Re-Exam	5,870,965	16-Feb-99	08/824,414	26-Mar-97	Foam Stabilized Watercraft
SABI-1- 19820	United States	Re-Exam Pending			90/006,382	16-Sep-02	Foam Stabilized Watercraft
SABI-1- 19821	United States	Re-Exam Issued			90/006,405	3-Oct-02	Foam Stabilized Watercraft
SABI-1- 20045	United States	Re-Exam Issued			90/006,412	15-Oct-02	Foam Stabilized Watercraft

Part (b). <u>Patent Licenses</u>.

Patent and Trademark License Agreement between Norseman Marine Products, Inc. and Safe Boats International L.L.C., dated September 1, 2000, as amended by Addendum A, dated April 1, 2005, Addendum B, dated October 6, 2005.

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

Part (a). <u>Trademarks</u>.

Original Owner Of Record	Status	Application Or Registration No.	Mark	Class; Goods
NORSEMAN MARINE	Active	Reg.: 2,492,686	SAFE	IC 12; Power Boats

Part (b). <u>Trademark Licenses</u>.

Patent and Trademark License Agreement between Norseman Marine Products, Inc. and Safe Boats International L.L.C., dated September 1, 2000, as amended by Addendum A, dated April 1, 2005, Addendum B, dated October 6, 2005.

23

RECORDED: 06/22/2006